
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

DATE: Tuesday 14th September, 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Town Hall Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Bradshaw (Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Brennan
Councillor Grace
Councillor Howard
Councillor Killen
Councillor Lewis
Councillor McKinley
Councillor Morris
 

Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Irving
Councillor Myers
Councillor Roche
Councillor Page
Councillor Friel
Councillor Brodie - Browne
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s) to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk  

by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of the meeting.
 

Please include in your email –

 Your name;

 Your email ad
[...]
nd 
Customer Services 

5.  Digital Inclusion Working Group – Update on 
Recommendations

(Pages 25 - 
42)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

6.  Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 43 - 
70)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

7.  Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Reference Group - 
Update

(Pages 71 - 
72)

Briefing Note of the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services



4

8.  Cabinet Member Report - August 2021 (Pages 73 - 
90)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Grace, Howard, Killen, McKinley and 
Morris

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lappin and Page

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bennett, Brennan 
(and his Substitute Member Councillor Myers) and Lewis.

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Bradshaw welcomed Members to this first physical meeting of 
the Committee in the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

Councillor Bradshaw welcomed specially Councillors Bennett, Brennan, 
Howard and Morris who were new members of the Committee; and offered 
her thanks to Councillors Brodie-Browne, Brough and Doyle and former 
Councillor McCann for their help and support on the Committee during 
2020/21.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

5. ETHICAL BUSINESS PRACTICES WORKING GROUP FINAL 
REPORT – UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 

Further to Minute No. 16 of 20 October 2020 the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer that updated on the 
implementation of recommendations contained in the final report of the 
Ethical Business Practices Working Group that was approved by Council 
in February 2020.

The report highlighted responses from the Head of Strategic Support in 
relation to recommendations concerning the adoption of revised 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 
2021

2

statements of ethical procurement principles/policy; and the adoption and 
implementation of a Social Value Action Plan. 

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 The Government Commercial Function document “Guide to Using 
the Social Value Model”, published in December 2020, which 
indicated that following a review of its outsourcing processes in 
2018 government committed to extend the requirements of the 
Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 in central government to 
ensure that all major procurements explicitly evaluate, where 
appropriate, rather than just consider it

 Social value within the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Spatial Development Strategies to recognise that the role of 
planning policy was to ensure development was engaging with, 
uniting and benefiting the local area

 Sefton’s Social Value from Development Supplementary Planning 
Document  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report updating on the implementation of recommendations 
contained in the final report of the Ethical Business Practices 
Working Group be noted;  

(2) the Chief Planning Officer be requested to submit a report to the 
next meeting of the Committee updating on Sefton’s Social Value 
from Development Supplementary Planning Document; and 
    

(3) a further update report be submitted in six months. 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2021/22; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 A Working Group could potentially be established to review the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. It was anticipated 
that many other local authorities, together the Local Government 
Association, would be looking at this issue to find out how local 
Councils coped during the pandemic to help their local residents 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 
2021

3

and businesses. Any work undertaken in Sefton could be fed into 
the national debate

 The community centred approach to local economic development, 
Community Wealth Building, was referred to and particularly the 
“Preston Model”; and it was suggested that it may be beneficial in 
the future for the Committee to receive a report on Sefton’s work 
towards Community Wealth Building  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; and

(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

7. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY REFERENCE GROUP 
- UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 29 of its meeting held on 12 January 2021 the 
Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 
Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services. 

The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 
Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular on activities associated with:

 A Motion approved by Council on 4 March 2021 regarding Poverty 
Emergency

 Childhood poverty
 Healthy Start vouchers
 Breathing Space
 Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented the update.

Members of the Committee commented on the following issues:

 The up to date position in respect of the call for action relating to 
childhood poverty

 Whether the Breathing Space initiative offered tenants protection 
from eviction from their homes. It was noted however that protection 
to social and private tenants by delaying when landlords could evict 
tenants was governed by Government legislation

 Concern was expressed at the proposed cessation, at the end of 
September, of the £20/week uplift received by universal credit 
claimants. It was anticipated that this would have a dramatic effect 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH JUNE, 
2021

4

on claimants, coupled also with the ending of the furlough scheme, 
and would have an impact on the Emergency Limited Assistance 
Scheme
  

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 
Reference Group be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update.

8. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - JUNE 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member –
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and
Corporate Services presented her report; and commended the Business 
Grants and ICT Teams for their dedicated work during the pandemic.

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 Council staff were praised for their swift responses to queries raised 
by staff working on behalf of Bill Esterson MP

 The debt recovery section of the report was referred to and the 
potential for the situation to worsen once the furlough scheme had 
ended

 Concern was expressed at the high level of referrals to the 
Occupational Health Unit that were stress and mental health 
related. It was noted that 50.3% of referrals were for this reason 
and that pandemic associated issues could test the service further 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 
Compliance and 
Corporate 
Services)

Date of Meeting: 14 September 
2021

Subject: Financial Management 2021/22 to 2024/25 and Framework for 
Change 2020 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2021/22 
including the Financial Impact of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 
Budget - September Update

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Leader of the Council
Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To inform Overview and Scrutiny of: 
1. The current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 Budget;
2. The current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget;
3. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2021/22; 
4. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of July 

2021: 
 The forecast expenditure to year end; 
 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members;
 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval.

Recommendation(s):

Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to: 

Revenue Budget

1) Note the current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 2021/22 Budget 
together with the key issues that will influence the final position;

2) Note the current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget;
3) Note the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2021/22 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



reviewed to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position and financial 
sustainability can be achieved;

Capital Programme

4) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme (paragraph 7.1);

5) Note the recommendation by Cabinet to Council that they approve a 
supplementary capital estimate of £1.875m for the development of Southport 
Town Deal projects (paragraph 7.10);

6) Note the recommendation by Cabinet to Council that they approve a 
supplementary capital estimate of up to £2.500m for the pre-development phase 
of the Marine Lake Events Centre, subject to the bid to the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority to fund the works being successful (paragraph 7.10);

7) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2021 of £9.316m 
(paragraph 7.3); the latest full year forecast is £45.475m (paragraph 7.4).

8) Note explanations of variances to project budgets (paragraph 7.7); and,
9) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 
benefit to the Council (paragraph 7.13).

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
To ensure Overview and Scrutiny are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2021/22 revenue budget, including COVID19 pressures and additional funding being 
made available to the Council.   

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the profiled 
budget 
[...]
m the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and to update on topics considered previously by the 
Committee

Recommendation:

That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed;

(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic for a Working Group review; and 
appoint at least 3 Members of the Committee to serve on such Working Group; 

(3) Consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred to 
in (1) above; 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; and

(5) the Chief Planning Officer be requested to submit a report to Committee regarding 
Sefton’s Social Value from Development Supplementary Planning Document once 
direction from Government has been received as to changes to the planning 
system, part of which will provide clear guidance on the role of planning in 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



achieving social value

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2021/22 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implica
[...]
el”, published in December 2020, which indicated that 
following a review of its outsourcing processes in 2018 government 
committed to extend the requirements of the Public Services (Social 
Value) Act 2012 in central government to ensure that all major 
procurements explicitly evaluate, where appropriate, rather than just 
consider it

 Social value within the National Planning Policy Framework and Spatial 
Development Strategies to recognise that the role of planning policy was 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6

https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0


to ensure development was engaging with, uniting and benefiting the local 
area

 Sefton’s Social Value from Development Supplementary Planning 
Document  

5.4 The Committee resolved that the Chief Planning Officer be requested to submit a 
report to the next meeting of the Committee updating on Sefton’s Social Value 
from Development Supplementary Planning Document.

5.5 The Chief Planning Officer has advised that local authorities are currently 
awaiting direction from Government as to changes to the planning system, part of 
which will provide clear guidance on the role of planning in achieving social 
value. It is prudent therefore to wait until Government direction has been 
received so that we have a steer before embarking on the production of a 
Supplementary Planning Document. An update can be provided once 
Government direction has been received. 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

15 JUNE 
21

14 
SEPTEMBER 

21

2 
NOVEMBER 

21 

11 JANUARY 
22

8 FEBRUARY 22
(BUDGET 
MEETING)

1 MARCH 22

Cabinet Member Update 
Report - Paul Fraser

x x x x x

Work Programme -
Update Paul Fraser

x x x x x

Service Operational 
Reports:
New Ways of Working 
Dominic Ellis

x

Review of the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme -
Stephan Van 
Arendsen/Diane Turner

x

Disposal of Surplus 
Counci
[...]
y Reference Group - Update
	8 Cabinet Member Report - August 2021
	Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services - Sept 2021




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

5

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Brodie - Browne, Brennan, Grace, 
Howard, Killen, McKinley and Sir Ron Watson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis and Morris. 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned  remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
Brennan

Minute No. 14 
Digital Inclusion 
Working Group – 
Update on 
Recommendations

His employer is referred to in the 
report

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
12. NEW WAYS OF WORKING 

The Committee received a presentation from Stephan Van Arendsen, 
Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services on 
“New Ways of Working”. 

Mr. Van Arendsen highlighted the following as part of his presentation:

 Phase 1 relating to asset maximisation, locality working and ICT 
transformation was completed in 2017 to 2019 which enabled the 
start of agile working; Phase 2 was ongoing to further develop agile 
working arrangements to support business need and health and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

6

wellbeing of staff, to take account of changes arising from pandemic 
and to rationalise buildings to further deliver budget savings; and 
Phase 3 regarding the longer term review of Bootle estate linked to 
Bootle Town Hall, Strand and the lease on Magdalen House for the 
period 2022 -2032

 Regarding the move to Phase 2 the COVID-19 pandemic had 
forced the Council into new ways of working and the need to think 
differently about the way in which the Council operated; and 
information was provided on the current agile working 
arrangements, the significant further Investment in ICT 
infrastructure, employees embracing the  change in a challenging 
environment and how the Council’s change in the way it used 
buildings with reduced occupation and COVID-19 related measures 
in place

 In respect of what Phase 2 would look like information was provided 
on new ways of working to reduce the building footprint and which 
linked back to the Asset Management and Climate Change 
Strategies; Carbon savings to be achieved through reduced 
electricity and gas consumption in buildings; accommodation 
issues; investment made in ICT kit and licensing to allow staff to 
work in a more agile way; new ways of working and a review of HR 
policies and ICT solutions; and the savings that would be generated 
through the new ways of working model

 To take Phase 2 forward there would be full and continual 
engagement with Trade Unions; a review of HR policies and ICT 
solutions;  investment in home kit and individual health and safety 
risk assessments; for office workers that the data centre footprint 
requirement would be reduced as Council ICT servers and 
applications would be moved to the cloud; and that there would be 
a link to culture and performance management as part of the 
Council’s 2023 work

 In conclusion there were a number of dependencies and 
requirements in order to successfully deliver the complex project, 
but the Council did ultimately see many benefits arising from the 
introduction of the new ways of working model, the main one being 
service delivery to the residents of Sefton   

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 HR management of potential musculoskeletal and mental health 
issues associated with long-term home working; the display screen 
equipment assessments undertaken as part of the corporate health 
and safety regime; health and safety meetings with trades unions; 
and how managers would engage with staff via one to ones to 
gauge their views on home or hybrid working

 the potential for public facing staff to work from home occasionally 
to perform administrative tasks and how this could be facilitated 
whilst ensuring that business needs of the authority were 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

7

maintained
 the welcomed reductions in the Council’s carbon footprint 

connected with reduction of the data centre footprint requirement as 
Council ICT servers and applications were moved to the cloud  

 any model of new ways of working should have the primary 
objective of meeting the business needs of the council to provide 
the best service possible to the public

RESOLVED: That

(1) the presentation on New Ways of Working be noted;  

(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services be requested to make a presentation to a future meeting 
of the Committee on the reduction of the data centre footprint 
requirement as Council ICT servers and applications are moved 
to the cloud; and 

(3) Stephan Van Arendsen be thanked for his informative 
presentation. 

13. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2021/22 TO 2024/25 AND 
FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET UPDATE 2021/22 INCLUDING THE FINANCIAL IMPACT OF 
COVID-19 ON THE 2021/22 BUDGET - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 45 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 
September 2021 the Committee considered the report of the Executive 
Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services that advised of: 

(1) the current estimated financial impact of COVID-19 on the 
2021/22 Budget;

(2) the current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 
2021/22;

(3) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2021/22; and 

(4) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of July 2021 relating to:

 the forecast expenditure to year end; 
 variations against the approved budgets and an 

explanation of those variations for consideration by 
Members; 

 updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

8

capital projects are also presented for approval. 

The Cabinet had resolved (Minute No. 45) that:
 
A. in respect of the Revenue Budget:

(1) the current financial implications of COVID-19 on the 
2021/22 Budget together with the key issues that will 
influence the final position, be noted;

(2) the current position relating to the 2021/22 revenue budget 
be noted; and

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 
2021/22 revenue budget be recognised and it be 
acknowledged that the forecast outturn position will 
continue to be reviewed to ensure a balanced forecast 
outturn position and financial sustainability can be 
achieved;

B. In respect of the Capital Programme: 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the 
approved capital programme, as outlined within paragraph 
7.1of the report, be noted;

(2) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary 
capital estimate of £1.875m for the development of 
Southport Town Deal projects, as outlined within paragraph 
7.10 of the report;

(3) the Council be recommended to approve a supplementary 
capital estimate of up to £2.500m for the pre-development 
phase of the Marine Lake Events Centre, subject to the bid 
to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to fund 
the works being successful, as outlined within paragraph 
7.10 of the report; 

(4) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2021 of 
£9.316m, as outlined within paragraph 7.3 of the report, 
together with the latest full year forecast of £45.475m, as 
outlined within paragraph 7.4, be noted;

(5) the explanations of variances to project budgets, as 
outlined within paragraph 7.7 of the report, be noted; and

(6) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

9

Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services, to ensure the capital programme remains fully 
funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the 
maximum financial benefit to the Council, as outlined within 
paragraph 7.13 of the report.

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 the supplementary capital estimate of £1.875m for the development 
of Southport Town Deal projects and potential revenue implications 
associated with the proposals

 a concern was expressed at the governance arrangements of the 
Southport Town Deal Board in relation to Southport elected 
Member involvement 

 the large reduction in capital spending from £46.1m in 2021/22 to 
£7.4m in 2023/24

 the expenditure on the essential repairs at Dunes Splashworld and 
the Southport Market development 

 it was acknowledged that the majority of the Capital Programme 
would be funded via grants

 the financial pressures on the Children’s Social Care budget 
associated with the cost of Placements and Packages

 in respect of Adult Social Care the report did not mention the impact 
of Brexit associated with labour shortages in the care sector nor in 
the delivery of the capital programme or some issues in the revenue 
budget

 in respect of the Operational In-House services capital programme 
information was sought on which of the existing flood 
management/coastal defence schemes related specifically to 
Maghull bearing in mind the recent flooding issues in the area; and 
what schemes were in the pipeline and how would they be funded 

 the progress in the delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grant and 
ensuring statutory compliance with regulations 

RESOLVED:

That the financial monitoring report and the decision taken by Cabinet in 
respect of this matter be noted.

14. DIGITAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP – UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Further to Minute No. 17 of 20 October 2020 the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer setting out progress 
made against each of the recommendations formulated by the Digital 
Inclusion Working Group and approved by Cabinet. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

10

A table attached to the report set out each recommendation and an 
accompanying update on the action taken to implement each 
recommendation. 

Members of the Committee Asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 Reference was made to the Working Group’s recommendation 
requesting the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) 
to consider the development of a Digital Skills Passport which 
would include literacy, language and numeracy; that literacy, 
language and numeracy skills in south Sefton were poor and often 
intergenerational; and that this was the reason for the request to 
LCRCA. It was therefore considered important to highlight the 
Council’s concerns to LCRCA about the lack of literacy, language 
and numeracy in a Digital Skills Passport and proposes that these 
skills are embedded as part of any digital skills training. If such a 
scheme was introduced an evaluation could be undertaken to 
ascertain whether the interventions had been successful in 
improving skills in the south Sefton area. The Committee would also 
request an update on the LCRCA’s stated commitment to 
developing an overall strategy for the development of literacy, 
language and numeracy within the Liverpool City Region

 the dialogue between the Council and LCR relating to LCR 
devolving sufficient funding to Sefton to appoint a project worker to 
undertake work to implement specific Working Group 
recommendations    

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report setting out progress made against each of the 
recommendations formulated by the Digital Inclusion Working 
Group and approved by Cabinet be noted; and

(2) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to write to 
Liverpool City Region expressing the Committee’s concern 
regarding the progress made in the development of a Digital Skills 
Passport and including literacy, language and numeracy.  

15. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2021/22; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and providing an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

11

The report also provided an update, further to Minute No. 5 (2) of the 
meeting held on 15 June 2021, on Sefton’s Social Value from 
Development Supplementary Planning Document.     

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; 

(2) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to write to all 
Members of the Committee seeking the identification of potential 
topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s);
 

(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

(4) the Chief Planning Officer be requested to submit a report to 
Committee regarding Sefton’s Social Value from Development 
Supplementary Planning Document once direction from Government 
has been received as to changes to the planning system, part of 
which will provide clear guidance on the role of planning in achieving 
social value.

16. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY REFERENCE GROUP 
- UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 7 of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 the 
Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 
Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services. 

The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 
Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular on activities associated with:

 Community Shop
 Poverty Emergency and Childhood Poverty in Sefton 
 Holiday Activity Fund and Summer Food Programme
 Emergency Limited Assistance Scheme
 Welfare benefits team recruitment  

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented the update.

Members asked questions/commented on the following issues:

 the work of the Welfare Benefit team was applauded in resolving a 
constituent’s universal credit problem and thereby avoided the 
eviction from their home



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

12

 the respectful and sustainable model of the community pantry 
approach to meet the needs and breadth of access required across 
the borough 
 

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 
Reference Group be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update.

17. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - AUGUST 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member –
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and
Corporate Services presented her report.

A Member asked a question/commented on the following issue:

 Energy management, climate emegency and the COP 26 
conference 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting.


